



Case No. S226652

JUN 18 2015

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

Disputesuite.com, LLC.

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

Scoreinc.com et al.

Defendants and Appellants.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Two
Case No. B248692
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC489083
Honorable James Chalfant

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

James J. Little, (SBN 123373)
J.J. LITTLE & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Fisherman's Village
13763 Fiji Way, Suite EU-4
Marina del Rey, California 90292
Telephone: (310) 622-9527 Facsimile: (310) 477 9527
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent
Disputesuite.com, LLC.

Case No. S226652

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Disputesuite.com, LLC.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

Scoreinc.com et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Two
Case No. B248692
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC489083
Honorable James Chalfant

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

James J. Little, (SBN 123373)
J.J. LITTLE & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Fisherman's Village
13763 Fiji Way, Suite EU-4
Marina del Rey, California 90292
Telephone: (310) 622-9527 Facsimile: (310) 477 9527
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent
Disputesuite.com, LLC.

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

III. THERE ARE NO GROUNDS FOR REVIEW 2

 A. Section 1717 and Decades of Case Law Already Provide Clear and
 Consistent Rules in this Area..... 2

 1. For Decades, California State Courts Have Consistently Applied Section
 1717. 3

 2. Federal Courts Have Consistently Applied Section 1717..... 6

 3. The Court of Appeal in This Case Correctly Applied Section 1717..... 8

 4. Review of the Court of Appeal’s Decision is Unwarranted and
 Unnecessary..... 9

 B. *PNEC* and *Profit Concepts* are Distinguishable Outlier Cases 10

 C. Policy Arguments Do Not Support Score’s Petition. 12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Advance Fin. Res., Inc. v. Cottage Health Sys., Inc.</i> (D. Or., Sep.1, 2009) 2009 WL 2871139.....	8
<i>Coward v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> (E.D. Cal., Feb. 27, 2014) 2014 WL 813886.....	12
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grape Com'n</i> (E.D. Cal. 2009) 623 F.Supp.2d 1144 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 655 F.3d 1337	12
<i>Elms v. Builders Disbursements, Inc.</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 671.....	10, 11
<i>Estate of Drummond</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 46.....	4, 10
<i>Finley v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1152.....	6
<i>Frog Creek Partners, LLC v. Vance Brown, Inc.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 515.....	5, 9, 12
<i>HSBC Bank USA v. DJR Properties, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal., Apr. 13, 2011) 2011 WL 1404899.....	8, 12
<i>Hsu v. Abbara</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 863	4
<i>Idea Place Corp. v. Fried</i> (N.D. Cal. 2005) 390 F.Supp.2d 903.....	7

<i>Kandy Kiss of California, Inc. v. Tex-Ellent, Inc.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 604.....	11
<i>Laurel Village Bakery, LLC v. Global Payments Direct, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Dec. 14, 2007) 2007 WL 4410396.....	7
<i>Maynard v. BTI Group, Inc.</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 984.....	13
<i>N.R. v. San Ramon Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , (N.D. Cal., July 5, 2006) 2006 WL 1867682.....	8
<i>Otay River Constructors v. San Diego Expressway</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 796.....	10, 11
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894.....	12
<i>PNEC Corp. v. Meyer</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 66.....	10, 11
<i>Presley of Southern California v. Whelan</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 959, 196 Cal.Rptr. 1,	3, 4
<i>Profit Concepts Management, Inc. v. Griffith</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 95010, 11	
<i>Roberts v. Packard, Packard & Johnson</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 822.....	5, 6
<i>Russell City Energy Co., LLC v. City of Hayward</i> (N.D. Cal., Feb. 17, 2015) 2015 WL 983858.....	7
<i>Smith v. State Bar</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 525	2
<i>Turner v. Schultz</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 974.....	10, 11

U.S. ex rel. Cericola v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Assoc. (C.D. Cal. 2007) 529
F.Supp.2d 1139 12

Vistan Corp. v. Fadei, USA, Inc. (N.D. Cal., Apr. 2, 2013) 2013 WL
1345023 6, 7

Statutes

California Civil Code § 1717 passim

California Civil Code § 1717(a) 3, 6, 11

California Civil Code § 1717(b)(1) 3, 5

Rules

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(c)(2) 2
